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514 COLE STREET
GLENWOOD-BROOKLYN

HISTORIC DISTRICT (HOD-S)

APPLICANT:
CORBETT AND CHRISSY GUPTON

Nature of Project: 
Construct detached garage;
plant evergreen foundation screening
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – STAFF REPORT 
 
027-18-CA 514 COLE STREET 
Applicant: CORBETT AND CHRISSY GUPTON 
Received: 2/8/2018 Meeting Date(s): 
Submission date + 90 days:  5/9/2018 1) 3/22/2018 2)  3)  
 

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION 
 
Historic District: GLENWOOD-BROOKLYN HISTORIC DISTRICT 
Zoning: Streetside Historic Overlay District (HOD-S) 
Nature of Project: Construct detached garage; plant evergreen foundation screening 
Staff Notes: 

• The Glenwood-Brooklyn Historic District is a Streetside HOD.   
• Streetside HODs are “…established to provide for protection of the traditional 

development patterns of an area and to preserve historic resources found in it. The focus 
is on maintaining that character…as viewed from the street right-of-way, excluding 
alleys…” (Section 5.4.2.A.1. of the Unified Development Ordinance) 

• Section 5.4.2.B. of the Unified Development Ordinance governs the applicability of the 
COA process in Streetside HODs.  The entirety of any new accessory building 
construction located in whole or in part in areas Sec. 5.4.2.B.2.b. through Sec. 5.4.2.B.2.d. 
requires a COA.  The proposed garage is located within the area described in 5.4.2.B.b. – 
the lot area between the public rights-of-way and the facade of any existing primary 
building or structure.  Both Cole Street and Wade Avenue are public rights-of-way.  

• COA cases mentioned are available for review. 
• Section 5.4.1.E.1. of the Unified Development Ordinance says, “The minimum and 

maximum setbacks within the -HOD-G and for Historic Landmarks shall be congruous 
with the setbacks of any typical well-related nearby building and structure within 1½ 
blocks and in the overlay district, and congruous with the character of the Historic 
Landmark, as set forth in the historic development standards below or as defined in the 
designation documents or nomination.” 

• Section 5.4.1.F.1. of the Unified Development Ordinance says “Buildings and structures 
shall be congruous with the height of typical well-related nearby buildings and 
structures in the overlay district, and congruous with the character of the Historic 
Landmark, as set forth in the historic development standards below or as defined in the 
designation documents or nomination. 

• Section 5.4.2.H.3. of the Unified Development Ordinance says “The issuance of a 
Certificate of Appropriateness shall not be prohibited in situations where, owing to 
special conditions affecting the structure (such as topography, availability of materials, 
and lot size) but not affecting the -HOD-G or Historic Landmarks generally, compliance 
with the historic development standards would cause an unusual and unnecessary 
hardship on the property owner beyond that which other property owners in the -HOD-
G or of Historic Landmarks would meet.” (5.4.2.B.2. makes this applicable to the HOD-
S) 
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• An application for a detached garage on the same lot in a different location was denied 
in 2017 (COA 163-16-CA). The denied garage has not yet been demolished.  This 
application is to be treated as though the house is the only existing building on the lot. 

 
 

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 

Sections Topic Description of Work 
2.6 Garages and Accessory Structures Construct detached garage; plant 

evergreen foundation screening 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation: 
 
A. Construction of detached garage; planting of evergreen foundation screening is not 

incongruous in concept according to Guidelines 1.6.5, 1.6.6, 1.6.7, 1.6.8, 1.6.10, 1.6.11, 1.6.12, 

and the following suggested facts: 

1* The 2-story frame house at 514 Cole Street, constructed in 2016 prior to district designation, 

is a non-contributing resource in the Glenwood-Brooklyn Historic District.  

2* The 2015 update of the district designation does not include an inventory of accessory 

buildings.  The 2002 National Register Nomination does include an inventory. 

3* At the front of the garage, measuring from the level of the driveway, the proposed garage is 

21 feet 9 inches in height to the top of the ridge. It is 26 feet wide and 24 feet deep. 

4* The application provides photos of multiple non-historic 2-level accessory buildings in the 

historic district.  A single two-bay 1-story, historic garage was also included.  

5* The garage is roughly square in plan and rectangular in form. It has a symmetrical side 

gable roof with the 2nd level created through the use of dormers on both front and back.  It is 

shorter than the main house. 

6* The lot slopes down from Cole Street to a level area at the house, from which there is a steep 

drop to Wade Avenue.  A level area is proposed at the garage floor with the lot continuing 

the steep drop on either side. 

7* The application includes a section cut perpendicular to the street (A-B) that illustrates the 

relationship of the proposed garage to the grade at Cole Street. That drawing shows the 



 
027-17-CA Staff Report  3 
 

floor of the garage as being roughly 12 feet lower than Cole Street. Based on this, the ridge 

of the garage is effectively 9’9” above Cole Street. 

8* The application includes a section cut perpendicular to the garage (C-D) that illustrates the 

grade of the lot in relationship to of the proposed garage. That drawing shows that from the 

floor of the garage, the lot drops roughly 70 feet to the creek at Wade Avenue. 

9* The garage is proposed to be located at the end of the driveway, a traditional garage 

placement.  It is oriented orthogonally to the main residential structure on the lot. 

10* All but one of the provided example garages are located to the rear of the main house and 

oriented at a right angle to the houses and the side property lines.   

11* Most lots in Glenwood-Brooklyn are rectangular in shape – deep and narrow.  514 Cole 

Street is atypical in shape – roughly diamond shaped.  It accesses Cole Street via a long 

driveway.  The bulk of the lot sits at the rear of 506, 508, 510, and 512 Cole Street. 

12* Proposed materials are to match the existing house: smooth faced fiber cement siding, wood 

double-hung windows, architectural shingles. The materials of the shutters and garage door 

were not provided.   

13* The drawings show the general location and size of window and door trim: windows are 

drawn with trim on all three sides of the window with a sill at the bottom; section details of 

the windows were not included in the application; wood windows and doors are typical for 

the historic district. 

14* Due to the grade of the lot, the rear of the garage has a 6-1/2-foot-tall concrete foundation 

wall. The finish of the foundation is unclear.  It is proposed to be screened with evergreen 

plantings. 

 

Staff suggests that the committee approve the application, with the following conditions: 

1. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff prior 

to issuance of the blue placard: 

a. Windows; 

b. Shutter material; 

c. Garage door specifications. 
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From: Corbett Gupton
To: Tully, Tania
Subject: Fwd: Shed reposition and impact to trees
Date: Friday, March 02, 2018 3:20:06 PM

Hey Tania

Can I include this in the permit packet to cover the garage’s effect on the mature trees
closest to the proposed detach garage?  Let me know. Thank you for your help!

Corbett Gupton
Gupton Built
Owner
919.291.5635
Corbett@guptonbuilt.com

Begin forwarded message:

From: Andrew Erdman <aerdman@Bartlett.com>
Date: March 2, 2018 at 2:51:25 PM EST
To: "corbett@guptonbuilt.com" <corbett@guptonbuilt.com>
Subject: Shed reposition and impact to trees

To whom it may concern,
 

I met with Mr. Corbett Gupton on Friday, March 2nd. Upon reviewing the plans to
reposition the garage and noting the large mature trees in close proximity, I’ve
come to conclude that there will be little to no impact to the trees. The distance
from the main stem of both trees is adequate. Also, the trees are at a significantly
lower grade than the resting spot of the garage. Even concrete footing would not
disturb enough of the root zone to create an issue.  There are a few steps that
could be taken to aid in ensuring the trees maintain their health. First would be to
put up tree protection fencing before construction begins. Second, I recommended
severing the Ivy at the base of the tree to kill those vines. This would take a lot of
unnecessary weight off the tree. Lastly, fertilization of the trees would benefit the
root zone through the process. In my professional opinion, impact to the trees is
possible, but not likely.
 
Thanks,
 
Andrew Erdman
Arborist Representative
I.S.A. Certified Arborist
Bartlett Tree Experts
5808 Triangle Drive, Raleigh, NC 27617
919-782-7803 O | 919-788-9147 F | www.bartlett.com

Follow us on Facebook 
 

mailto:Tania.Tully@raleighnc.gov
mailto:Corbett@guptonbuilt.com
mailto:aerdman@Bartlett.com
mailto:corbett@guptonbuilt.com
mailto:corbett@guptonbuilt.com
http://www.bartlett.com/
https://www.facebook.com/Bartlett-Tree-Experts-Raleigh-NC-571088036295045/
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